

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | | |
|-------------------------------|---|----------------|--|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS |) | | |
| 1130 Cantrell Road, Suite 301 |) | | |
| Little Rock, Arkansas 72212, |) | Civil Case No. | |
| |) | | |
| Plaintiff, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| v. |) | | |
| |) | | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION |) | | |
| 999 E Street, NW |) | | |
| Washington, DC 20463, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| Defendant. |) | | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Local Rules 7 and 65.1, Plaintiff Pursuing America’s Greatness (“Plaintiff”) hereby moves for a preliminary injunction in this case enjoining enforcement of 52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a), as interpreted and applied by Defendant in Advisory Opinion 2015-04 (collectively, the “PAC Naming Prohibition”), against Plaintiff with respect to Plaintiff’s website URLs, Facebook page, and Twitter handles, as described in Plaintiff’s Complaint and Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| I. Background | 1 |
| II. The PAC Naming Prohibition Regulation | 2 |
| A. The FEC’s Original View of the PAC Naming Prohibition (1980-1992) | 3 |
| B. The FEC’s 1992 Rulemaking Expanded The Scope of the PAC Naming Prohibition | 4 |
| C. The FEC’s 1994 Rulemaking Recognized The Overbreadth of the 1992 Rule | 6 |
| D. FEC Application of PAC Naming Prohibition to Website URLs | 8 |
| III. FEC Advisory Opinion 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC) | 11 |
| IV. Application of Advisory Opinion 2015-04 to Plaintiff | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. Plaintiff Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits | 18 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Administrative Procedure Act Challenge to the PAC Naming Prohibition | 18 |
| 1. Advisory Opinion 2015-04 is a Final Agency Action Upon Which PAG May Legally Rely | 18 |
| 2. The FEC’s Interpretation and Application | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| of the PAC Naming Prohibition in Advisory Opinion 2015-04 is Arbitrary, Capricious, and In Excess of the FEC’s Statutory Authority..... | 20 |
| B. The FEC’s PAC Naming Prohibition is an Imper- missible Prior Restraint on Speech and an Imper- missible Content-Based Speech Restriction..... | 22 |
| 1. The PAC Naming Prohibition Is An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint..... | 23 |
| a. The Law of Prior Restraints..... | 23 |
| b. Application to PAC Naming Prohibition..... | 25 |
| 2. The PAC Naming Prohibition is an Impermissible Content-Based Speech Restriction..... | 28 |
| a. Content-Based Speech Regulation... | 28 |
| b. Application to PAC Naming Prohibition..... | 29 |
| II. Threat of Irreparable Harm..... | 31 |
| III. Balance of Harms..... | 33 |
| IV. Public Interest..... | 34 |
| PLAINTIFF SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDING..... | 34 |
| REQUEST FOR NOMINAL BOND UNDER RULE 65(c)..... | 37 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>Am. Federation of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. O’Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 29, 34 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).. | 35 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 2, 21 |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C 2011)..... | 18, 34 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 35 |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... | 19 |
| <i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 27-28 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 2, 18, 21, 24 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 225 F.R.D. 41 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 37 |
| <i>Common Cause v FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 3-5 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Comm. on Jobs Candidate Advocacy Fund v. Herrera</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73736 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007)..... | 37 |
| <i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175213 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 35 |
| <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 32 |
| <i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 20 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 19, 36 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Fischer v. City of St. Paul</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Minn. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.Va. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Indian River Cnty. v. Rogoff</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74895 (D.D.C. June 10, 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 34 |
| <i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982)..... | 34 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 20 |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ogden v. Marendt</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... | 37 |
| <i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... | 24 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Com. On Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 28-29, 30-31 |
| <i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 33 |
| <i>Smith v. Board of Election Comm’rs</i> , 591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... | 37 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (2010)..... | 2, 22 |
| <i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 37 |
| <i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 19, 20, 36 |
| <i>U.S. v. National Treasury Employee Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).... | 27 |
| <i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)..... | 34 |
| <i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)... | 35 |
| <i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Local 689, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83838 (D.D.C. June 29, 2015)..... | 16-17, 33 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 16, 17, 33 |
| Statutes | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30102..... | 1, 2, 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30108..... | 14 |
| Regulations | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 102.14..... | <i>passim</i> |

Other

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 1995-09 (NewtWatch PAC)..... | 8 |
| Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2010-09 (Google)..... | 10 |
| Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2011-09 (Facebook)..... | 10 |
| Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Election Commission Final Rules on Internet Activity, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (April 12, 2006)..... | 9-10 |
| Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money, 67 Fed. Reg. 49,064 (July 29, 2002)..... | 9 |
| Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees, 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15, 1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (April 12, 1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Election Commission Matter Under Review 6399 (Yoder), Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioners Donald F. McGahn and Matthew S. Petersen..... | 10, 13 |
